VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION OPPOSING CLEANPATH NY PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF HIGH CAPACITY ELECTRICAL LINE THROUGH THE VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN SPECIFICALLY IN THE LENTS COVE AREA

Introduced by: Seconded by: Dated:
WHEREAS, The Clean Path NY project proposes to deliver 7.5 million megawatt-hours of emissions free energy from upstate New York to New York City each year; and
WHEREAS, Clean Path NY infrastructural path will be along the Hudson River; and
WHEREAS , Clean Path NY has proposed the landing of a high voltage cable in the Village of Buchanan in the vicinity of the Village park, Lents Cove; and
WHEREAS , The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Buchanan have proposed alternative sites which do not appear to have been adequately considered by the principles of Clean Path NY; and
WHEREAS, the goal of Clean Path NY is admirable, the Mayor and Board of Trustees will continue to advocate for the Village to ensure that its residents are not adversely impacted by Clean Path NY's infrastructure; and
WHEREAS , The Village was and will continue to be affected by the closure of the Indian Point Power Plant; and
WHEREAS , The Village is planning on developing the property in this area to improve the financial position of the Village due to the closure of Indian Point; and
WHEREAS , any proposed high voltage cable in the Lents Cove area would adversely impact or restrict any potential development or redevelopment in this area;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Board of Trustees strongly oppose any plan to install a high voltage cable in the Village of Buchanan in the vicinity of the Village park, Lents Cove.
Upon Roll Call Vote:
Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker
Trustee Anthony Capicotti

Trustee Dan Stewart

Trustee Sean Murray
Trustee Steve Laker
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of to, with no vote.
STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)
I, Cynthia Kempter, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held August 2, 2022.
CYNTHIA KEMPTER, Village Clerk